
BYDD CYFARFOD O’R GWASANAETH ADDYSG AR Y CYD - CONSORTIWM 
CANOLBARTH Y DE YN CAEL EI GYNNAL YN 

Dydd Iau, 18fed Mawrth, 2021 at 10.00 am

1. DATGANIAD O FUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o gyfarfod Cyd-bwyllgor Gwasanaeth Addysg ar y 
Cyd Consortiwm Canolbarth y De a gynhaliwyd ar 16 Rhagfyr 2020 yn 
rhai cywir. 

(Tudalennau 3 - 
10)

3. RHWYDWAITH YSGOLION ARBENNIG. 
Derbyn cyflwyniad gan gynrychiolwyr y Rhwydwaith Ysgolion Arbennig.

4. ADRODDIAD AR Y CYD GAN Y RHEOLWR-GYFARWYDDWR A'R 
TRYSORYDD - Y NEWYDDION DIWEDDARAF AM Y CYNLLUN 
ARIANNOL TYMOR CANOLIG A MONITRO CYLLIDEB 2020/21 
Trafod adroddiad y Trysorydd

(Tudalennau 11 - 
18)

5. CYNLLUN ARCHWILIO 2020/2021 
Derbyn adroddiad gan Archwilio Cymru sy'n amlinellu'r amserlen 
Archwilio ar gyfer 2020/2021

(Tudalennau 19 - 



30)
6. ADRODDIAD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL 2020/2021 

Derbyn adroddiad gan y Dirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr
(Tudalennau 31 - 

38)
7. ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD AGS 

Derbyn adroddiad gan y Dirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr
(Tudalennau 39 - 

44)
8. EFFEITHLONRWYDD AC EFFEITHIOLRWYDD CONSORTIWM 

CANOLBARTH Y DE (2019–2020) 
Trafod adroddiad Dirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Consortiwm Canolbarth 
y De.

(Tudalennau 45 - 
98)

9. ADRODDIAD GRANTIAU CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE 
2020/21 
Trafod a chymeradwyo adroddiad Dirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr 
Consortiwm Canolbarth y De mewn perthynas â'r amrywiad Dyfarnu 
Arian Grant.

(Tudalennau 99 - 
104)

10. CYNLLUN BUSNES CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE 2020/21 
Trafod adroddiad Dirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Consortiwm Canolbarth 
y De. 

(Tudalennau 105 - 
118)

11. CYNLLUN BUSNES CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE 2021/22 
Trafod adroddiad Dirprwy Reolwr-Gyfarwyddwr Consortiwm Canolbarth 
y De.

12. GRWPIAU LLYWODRAETHU CONSORTIWM CANOLBARTH Y DE 
(CYLCH GORCHWYL) 
Derbyn adroddiad gan Reolwr Gyfarwyddwr Consortiwm Canolbarth y 
De ynghylch cylch gorchwyl arfaethedig y grwpiau llywodraethu.

(Tudalennau 119 - 
124)

13. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig



At: Pob Aelod o'r Gwasanaeth Addysg ar y Cyd - Consortiwm Canolbarth y De



Tudalen wag



 
 

 

 
CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE. 

 
Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. meeting held on Wednesday, 16 

December 2020 at 9.30 am . 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:- 

 
Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council) 

 
Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 

Councillor S. Merry (Cardiff Council)  
Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan) 

Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil Council) 
 

Council Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr P Orders (Lead Chief Executive, Cardiff Council) 
Mr M Tate (Assistant Director of Education, Cardiff Council) 

Ms P. Ham (Director of Learning & Skills, Vale of Glamorgan) 
Ms N Echansis  (Head  of Education and Early Help , Bridgend Council) 

Ms S Davies (Head of Finance: Education & Financial Reporting, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council) 

 
Others in attendance:- 

 
Ms C Seery (Managing Director, Central South Consortium) 

Ms L. Blatchford (Deputy Managing Director, Central South Consortium) 
Ms C A Jones (Deputy Head at Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Bro.Edern) 

 
28   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct , there were no declarations 
of intrest made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

29   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 16th December 2020 as an
[...]
call, the 21st January 2020 Joint Committee agreed a 3-

year indicative budget based on local authority contributions reducing by 3% 
in 2020/21, 1% in 2021/22 and 1% in 2022/23, and the Consortium managing 
pay and non-pay inflation and the delivery of budget savings.  

 
5.3 Since this time, the Consortium has worked within the above parameters and 

it is positive to note the financial position for 2020/21 forecasted to be in line 
with budget (as set out in Section 3 of this report), a balanced budget set for 
2021/22 as agreed by Joint Committee on 16th December 2020 and, in parallel, 
the continued delivery of high quality school improvement activities throughout 
an unprecedented period.  

 
5.4 Looking ahead, work is underway to update the Consortium’s Medium Term 

Financial Plan for the next 3 years and refresh key assumptions, including,  
changing service priorities; pay and non-pay inflation forecasts; and budget 
pressures and saving opportunities.  

 
5.5 Linked to the above, the Joint Committee is requested to consider and, if 

appropriate, support the following key parameters to inform the update 
process:  

 
(a) The need to protect frontline school improvement resources and target 

available funding to key priorities.   
 
(b) The continued delivery of efficiency savings (recognising that the on-

going delivery of savings at levels achieved in previous years will be 
extremely challenging).  

 
(c) The Consortium to fully fund:  

 
• Estimated employee costs and National Insurance Contribution 

levels; and  
 
• Estimated non-pay costs (including goods and services inflation).  

 
5.6 Subject to Joint Committee’s feedback, the Managing Director and lead 

Section 151 Officer will coordinate the process, in consultation with the Chief 
Executives of member local authorities, and report an updated Medium Term 
Financial Plan to the July 2021 Joint Committee and will subsequently serve 
to inform the 2022/23 budget setting process.  

 
 
[...]
 relating 

to the 2019/20 financial year was reported to and approved by the Joint 
Committee at its meeting held on 14th September 2020. The document 
described the governance arrangements in place, challenged their 
effectiveness and set out proposals for improvement.   

  
3.2 The Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 made four proposals for 

improvement and noted that the Consortium’s Senior Management Team had 

Tudalen 41

Agendwm 7



accepted these and was committed to their implementation during 2020/21. At 
this time, the Senior Management Team also confirmed that an update on 
progress would be reported to the Joint Committee during the year to enable 
elected Members to review and scrutinise the extent of progress being made.  

 
  
3.3 In line with the above, the Joint Committee is requested to review the progress 

up date set out at Appendix 1 and form a view on the extent of progress that 
has been made to date in implementing the proposals for improvement  
reported 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 A progress update on the proposals for improvement made within the 

2019/20 Annual Governance Statement is set out at Appendix 1.  
  
4.2 The provision of this information will assist the Joint Committee is assessing 

the adequacy of the governance arrangements in place for the Central 
South Consortium.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 42



APPENDIX 1 
PROPOSALS FOR IMPROVEMENT – PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
Core 

Principle / 
Area 

Paragrap
h No. 

Issue Identified Proposal for Improvement  Timescale for 
Implementation 

Responsible 
 Officer 

Progress 

Ensuring 
openness 
and 
engagement 

5.3.12 Build on the work 
of the independent 
review of the CSC 
during 2019/20 to 
further support 
decision making 
arrangements 
(carry forward from 
work undertaken 
during 2019/20) 

Finalise the review of  the 
overall governance structure 
for the CSC to ensure 
increased engagement in the 
decision making process from 
Headteachers across the 
region in
[...]
dence of the following: 

o Engagement in collaborative research has seen a slight but positive increase 
over the last four years, to the point where, currently, 40% of staff in both 
sectors are engaged termly or more frequently in collaborative research. This 
positive trend arises mainly from the increased involvement of staff in the 
primary sector, up to 40% from 27%. Secondary staff involvement has also 
increased, less sharply but from a higher baseline, from 34% to 40%. 

o This year, 84% of primary and 70% of secondary staff indicated they had a 
better understanding of effective PL. Staff also felt they better understood how 
to lead effective PL. 

o Overall, some 42% of primary and 29% of secondary staff had been regularly 
involved, termly or more often, in leading an aspect of training or PL in the last 
year, whilst some 48% of primary and 37% of secondary staff had led on 
evaluating and improving an aspect of teaching. 
 

11.0 Recommendations 

11.1 CSC commit to taking the following next steps as identified within the strand 
evaluations within the report:  

• Further embed the learning from the Vulnerable Learners’ Project, and continue the 
strong partnership working with local authorities. Identify and disseminate research 
and practice to share with schools across the region; 

• Further develop the strategy for Equity and Excellence as the basis for school 
improvement activity; 

• Evaluate the pilot peer engagement / collaboration models to inform the next steps 
with the CSC Peer Engagement Process map. Align this work to the National Evaluation 
and Improvement Resource (NEIR) following 2019-20 piloting; 

Tudalen 52



 

7 | P a g e  
 

• Develop an e-learning strategy for PL, including increasing capacity to the CSC team to 
lead this; 

• Establish more rigour in the hub and LP model to make it easier to monitor impact; 
• Further consideration of CSWC evaluations processes and methods to ensure impact 

is captured; and 
• Redesign the Annual Survey questions in line with the reform agenda and associated 

PL developments. 

11.2 In addition, CSC have also identified the following areas for consideration in 2020-21 

• Review the Challenge Adviser deployment model in light of the removal of formal 
categorisation; 

• Professional Learning and accreditation for CSC school improvement colleagues; 
• Review and propose changes to the way CSC support governors; and 
• Support for Continuity of Learning 

11.3 Finally, CSC propose to provide an annual effectiveness and efficiency report to 
Members of the Joint Committee in the Autumn Term each year.  This report will form 
the basis of the reports to local authority annual scrutiny committees. 

11.4 Strand evaluations for 2020-21 should continue for the following areas:  

• Central South Wales Challenge Models; 
• Peer Partnerships; and 
• Support for Vulnerable Learners 

11.5 Further strand evaluations should be considered for the following: 

• Support for Governors 
• Digital Learning 
• Early Career Pathways 
• Leadership Support and Development 

 

 

 

Tudalen 53



Tudalen 54



1 
 

 

      

Effectiveness and Efficiency 
Report  

Central South Consortium 

  

2019-20 

    

  

 
 

  

Tudalen 55



2 
 

  

CONTENTS 
  

1.0  Purpose of the report   3 

2.0  Background   3 

3.0  Overview of performance   3 

4.0  Overview of funding   5 

4.1  Core contributions   5 

4.2  Additional funding – grants   6 

4.3 Resource board evaluation 8 

5.0  Overview of main strands of activities   9 

5.1  Vulnerable Learners project  9 

5.2  Peer engagement and collaboration models   11 

5.3  Central South Wales Challenge (focus on hub model)    15 

5.4  Annual survey   20 

6.0 Business plan 2019-20 Overview  22 

7.0  Conclusion   29 

8.0  Recommendations   33 

  

APPENDIX A  Categorisation  35 

APPENDIX B  Central South Consortium inspection outcomes   37 

APPENDIX C  Hub Lead Practitioner schools 2019-20  43 

APPENDIX D 
[...]
spect of teaching. 

 

 

 

Tudalen 86



33 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

CSC commit to taking the following next steps as identified within the strand evaluations within 
the report:  

• Further embed the learning from the Vulnerable Learners’ Project, and continue the 
strong partnership working with local authorities. Identify and disseminate research and 
practice to share with schools across the region; 

• Further develop the strategy for Equity and Excellence as the basis for school 
improvement activity; 

• Evaluate the pilot peer engagement / collaboration models to inform the next steps with 
the CSC Peer Engagement Process map.  Align this work to the NEIR following 2019-20 
piloting; 

• Develop an e-learning strategy for PL, including increasing capacity to the CSC team to 
lead this; 

• Establish more rigour in the hub and LP model to make it easier to monitor impact; 
• Further consideration of CSWC evaluations processes and methods to ensure impact is 

captured; and 
• Redesign the Annual Survey questions in line with the reform agenda and associated PL 

developments. 

In addition, CSC have also identified the following areas for consideration in 2020-21 

• Review the Improvement Partner deployment model in light of the removal of formal 
categorisation; 

• Professional Learning and accreditation for CSC school improvement colleagues; 
• Review and propose changes to the way CSC support governors; and 
• Support for Continuity of Learning. 

Finally, CSC propose to provide an annual effectiveness and efficiency report to Members of the 
Joint Committee in the autumn term each year.  This report will form the basis of the reports to 
local authority annual scrutiny committees. 

Strand evaluations for 2020-21 should continue for the following areas:  

• Central South Wales Challenge Models; 
• Peer Partnerships; and 
• Support for Vulnerable Learners. 

Further strand evaluations should be considered for the following: 

• Support for Governor
[...]
– Empowering schools to improve outcomes for all learners. 

 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM (CSC) 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE 

18th March 2021 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE  

REPORT OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR – CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUNM 
GOVERNANCE PROPOSALS   

Author: Clara Seery,  Managing Director CSC  
 

1.     PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To update members with the draft terms of reference for the previously approved 
governance structure for CSC from April 2021  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Review and accept the Terms and Conditions for the various governance groups within 
CSC   

3. BACKGROUND 

 Members agreed to commission ISOS to undertake an independent review of the 
Consortium at their October 2018 Joint Consortium Committee meeting.  The context to 
the review was the national changes to the education system and the financial pressures 
facing schools and Local Authorities.  

 A recommendation from the report was to review the governance arrangements ensuring 
that there is effective governance and effective stakeholder involvement. 

 During a meeting of the Joint Committee on the 16th December 2020, Members approved 
the following model: 

 

 

Joint Committee

CSC Management Board

RSG SLT Governor 
Stakeholder

Partnership 
Group

Tudalen 121

Agendwm 12



Page 2 of 6 
CSC – Empowering schools to improve outcomes for all learners. 

 

 
 

This model recognises that the democratic accountability sits with elected members and 
that the strategic functions for school improvement sit with the Local Authorities.  

This model preserves the current Joint Committee structure and creates a CSC management 
board with increased membership. This model also recognised the statutory functions of the 
LAs and retains the Directors group as a key group within the governance structure.  It also 
gives Headteachers the opportunity to be involved regularly to develop the strategic direction 
of the organisation, this model recognises the key role of headteachers in a school 

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE.

Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee Meeting held on 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 10.00 am.

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:-

Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council)
                               Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 

Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan)
Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil Council)

Council Officers in attendance:-
Mr L. Harvey (Director of Education, Bridgend Council)

Ms G. Davies (Director of Education & Inclusion Services, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council)

                 Ms S Walker – (Chief Officer (Learning)/Chief Education Officer Merthyr Tydfil Council) 

Ms S Davies – Head of Finance: Education & Financial Reporting, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council 

Others in attendance:-

Ms C Seery (Managing Director, Central South Consortium)
Ms L. Blatchford (Deputy Managing Director, Central South Consortium)

Mr W Murphy – Head of Western Learning Federation
Mr D Jenkins  – Head of Ty Coch/ Park Lane Special Schools 

41  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations of 
Interest made pertaining to the agenda. 

42  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 16th December 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 

43  Matters Arising 

 
Minute No 35 -  It was confirmed that Members approved the budget proposed 
in the December paper and since then the host authority S151 officer has 
received confirmation from each of the local authorities to confirm agreement to 
the budget detailed in the December report.



44  Special Schools' Network. 

The Chair welcomed Members of the Special School Network Mr Wayne Murphy 
Head of the Western Learning Federation and Mr David Jenkins Head of Ty 
Coch and Park Lane special schools.

Members received a presentation which showed the procedures and process in 
place during the pandemic with the special school arena. 

In the first instance Members received an overview of the strengths that have 
been developed as individual schools and as a network some of the strengths 
are as follows:

 Multi-Disciplinary Forum which was established early in the pandemic;
 Strong relationships with parents and stakeholder;
 Increased parent engagement ;
 Sector Peer support –working to interpret  guidance and make the right 

decisions based on vulnerability of learners ;
 Support from Local Authority, amongst others. 

 
 Officers also presented Members of the Joint Committee with Challenges 
special schools have faced over the last 12 months, these included health 
conditions effected long term absences, burn out of staff with the Sector/ illness/ 
loss, financial pressures and the delayed trauma of the effects of the pandemic. 

Finally Members were provided with the next steps for schools within the special 
school network which are highlighted below:
 Recovery curriculum based on trauma informed school approach;
 Listening to experiences, supporting physical and emotional health and 

wellbeing;
 Readying pupils to learn in school;
 Re-establishing social routine, structures =, social interactions;
 Evaluating the past year – maintain the positive, learning from 

experience;
 Being ready for delayed trauma ;
 Flexibility

The Chair thanked both Headteacher for a very informative presentation and 
opened up the meeting for Members questions and observations. 

Members of the Joint Committee echoed the Chairs praise for the presentation 
from the Special Schools network representatives and put forward many 
question to both Mr Murphy and Mr Jenkins. 

Members asked if there had been lessons learnt especially in respect of remote 
support for learners who are unable to attend school going forward and what 
support can we as the consortium give to help this. In response Mr Murphy 
explained that there is a system in place now and we need to work together with 
health and other service to maximise the impact especially for special needs 
pupils.  With regards to support we need to ensure that communication is there 
amongst schools and consortium and other organisations. 

Other Members echoed the comments of Member and commended the staff for 
all their hard work and commitment during this time. 



After further comments Members RESOLVED to note the work carried out 
through this time and wish them well going forward. 

45  JOINT REPORT OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR AND THE TREASURER – 
2020/21 BUDGET MONITORING AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
UPDATE 

 The Head of Finance –Education and Financial Reporting presented the 
Committee with an update on the projected outturn position for 2020/21 and a 
summary of grant funding for 2020/21. Members we also provided with the work 
underway to refresh the Medium Term Financial Plan.  

The Head of Finance –Education and Financial Reporting informed Members 
that the recommendations to this report are detailed with section 2. 

The Head of Finance –Education and Financial Reporting continued to provide 
Members with a summary of the current financial years projected outturn which 
is set out in table 1 on section 3 of the report. This results in a small underspend 
of £1.250, very similar to the £1,439 underspend reported in December. 
Hopefully this gives Members of the Joint Committee reassurance on the 
continued financial control at Central South Consortium and demonstrates that 
stable and robust financial management is in place. 

The Officer continued and provided Members of the Joint Committee with some 
variances:

 £150K underspend on Employee costs relating to a part year 
Accelerated Progress Lead £51k vacancy, release of contingency 
budget £40K used to absorb additional cost pressure relating to 
increased daily rate of seconded Improvement Partners from £400 
to £450 from September 2020, other temporary vacancies such as 
a PA role and also various savings such as some staff not being in 
the pension scheme. 

 £181K overspends on supplies and services mainly relating to the 
Improvement Partners pilot project – costs of accreditation £57k, 
ICT costs £74K and also the facilitation of coaching and mentoring 
programme across schools £56K to support wellbeing of senior 
staff. 

Members were reminded that at December’s Joint Committee approval was 
given of a distribution of an uncommitted earmarked reserve balance of £322K. 
This has been redistributed to LAs. The Officer explained there is no change to 
the £200K earmarked reserve setting aside funding to re-model the service and 
as part of the year- end report, it is likely that the Joint Committee will be 
requested to carry this forward into the new financial year. 

In respect of grants received by the consortium the officer explained section 4 of 



the report shows details of the amounts retained and those delegated to schools 
and local authorities. 

Moving on to the Medium Term Financial Plan Members of the Joint Committee 
the Head of Finance –Education and Financial Reporting reminded Members 
that in January 2020 the Joint Committee agreed a 3 year plan to reduce LA 
contributions by 3% for 20/21 (the current financial year) 1% for the next year as 
approved in December 2020 and 1% for 22/23. 

 It was explained that since that time, the consortium has worked within 
those parameters and it’s positive to note that:

 the financial position for 20/21 is in line with budget
 a balanced budget was set for 21/22 on 16th Dec 2020

whilst delivering high quality school improvement activities throughout an 
unprecedented period.

To enable a Medium Term Financial Plan to be presented at the July JC, 
Members are asked whether they support the parameters outlined in 
paragraph 5.5.

(a) The need to protect frontline school improvement resources and 
target available funding to key priorities. 

(b) The continued delivery of efficiency savings (recognising that the 
on-going delivery of savings at levels achieved in previous years will be 
extremely challenging). 

(c) The Consortium to fully fund: 
• Estimated employee costs and National Insurance Contribution    
  levels; and 
• Estimated non-pay costs (including goods and services inflation). 

The Head of Finance –Education and Financial Reporting explained that 
subject to Joint Committee’s feedback, the Managing Director and lead 
Section 151 Officer will coordinate the process, in consultation with the 
Chief Executives of member local authorities, and report an updated 
Medium Term Financial Plan to the July 2021 Joint Committee and will 
subsequently serve to inform the 2022/23 budget setting process.

The Chair thanked the Officer for the report and thanked Members for their 
questions and observations  

Following consideration of the report and recommendations, it was RESOLVED:

 To note the current projected outturn position for 2020/21
 Note the current grant funding position 2020/21
  To agree broad parameters to refresh the Medium Term Finical 

Plan to enable a detailed position be reported to the Joint 
Committee in July.



46  Audit Plan 2020/2021 

Mr M Jones Audit Wales presented the Central South Consortium with the 2021 
Audit Plan. He explained that the document sets out the work that is planned to 
be undertaken as the statutory responsibilities as the external auditor and how 
he would fulfil his obligations under the Code of Practice. 

Members consider the information in the report and RESOLVED to note its 
content 

47  Internal Audit Report 2020/2021 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium provided Members of 
the Joint Committee with the Internal Audit Report issued by the Regional 
Internal Audit Shared Service (RIASS) to the Central South Consortium during 
2020/21. 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium explained that Internal 
Audit plays an important role in providing independent assurance on the systems 
of internal control operating with the Central South Consortium. 

The Deputy Managing Director continued and reminded Members that the 
Central South Consortium is also responsible for undertaking an assessment of 
its governance arrangements each year which includes the system of internal 
control, the findings from which are set out in an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS). The conclusions from the Internal Audit’s work during 2020-21 will for 
part of the AGS for this period. The AGS will be reported at the Joint Committee 
Meeting in May 2021.  

Members acknowledged that based on the work undertaken by the (RIASS) 
during the year, no recommendations for improvement were deemed necessary 
in respect of the Consortium’s internal control arrangements. 

After considering the report Members of the Central South Consortium Joint 
Committee RESOLVED to acknowledge the Internal Audit report issued during 
2020/21

48  AGS Progress Report 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium presented a progress 
update on the proposals for improvement made within 2019/20 Annual 
Governance Statement.

Members were reminded that the CSC’S Annual governance Statement (AGS) 
relating to 2019/20 financial year was reported and approved by the Joint 
Committee at its meeting held on the 14th September 2020. The document 
described the governance arrangements in place, challenged their effectiveness 
and set out proposals for improvement. 

Members were advised that the AGS made four proposals for improvement and 



note that the Consortium’s Senior Management Team   had accepted these and 
was committed to their implementation during 2020/21. 

Members were also advised that an update on progress would be reported to 
Joint Committee during the year to enable elected Members to review and 
scrutinise the extent of progress being made. 

Following consideration of the report, was RESOLVED to note the progress that 
had been made to date in implementing the proposals for improvement

.

49  Efficiency and Effectiveness of the Central South Consortium (2019- 2020) 

Members were provided an overview in relation to the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the Central South Consortium 2019-20 by the Deputy Managing 
Director Central South Consortium.

 Members were presented with the four main areas of work were selected during 
2019/20 for focused evaluation which were as follows:
 Vulnerable Learners Project
 Peer Engagement & Collaboration Models;
 Central Wales Challenge(Hub Focus) 
 Annual Survey 

When concluding her report the Deputy Managing Director Central South 
Consortium explained that the Central South Consortium are committed to taking 
the following next steps as identified within strand evaluations within the report:

  Further embed the learning from the Vulnerable Learners’ Project, and 
continue the strong partnership working with local authorities. Identify 
and disseminate research and practice to share with schools across the 
region;

 Further develop the strategy for Equity and Excellence as the basis for 
school improvement activity;

 Evaluate the pilot peer engagement / collaboration models to inform the 
next steps with the CSC Peer Engagement Process map. Align this work 
to the National Evaluation and Improvement Resource (NEIR) following 
2019-20 piloting;

 Develop an e-learning strategy for PL, including increasing capacity to 
the CSC team to lead this;

 Establish more rigour in the hub and LP model to make it easier to 
monitor impact;



 Further consideration of CSWC evaluations processes and methods to 
ensure impact is captured; and

 Redesign the Annual Survey questions in line with the reform agenda 
and associated PL developments.

In addition, CSC have also identified the following areas for consideration 
in 2020-21

 Review the Challenge Adviser deployment model in light of the 
removal of formal categorisation;

 Professional Learning and accreditation for CSC school improvement 
colleagues;

 Review and propose changes to the way CSC support governors; 
and

 Support for Continuity of Learning

Finally, CSC propose to provide an annual effectiveness and efficiency 
report to Members of the Joint Committee in the Autumn Term each year.  
This report will form the basis of the reports to local authority annual 
scrutiny committees.
Strand evaluations for 2020-21 should continue for the following areas: 
 Central South Wales Challenge Models;

 Peer Partnerships; and

 Support for Vulnerable Learners

Further strand evaluations should be considered for the following:
 Support for Governors

 Digital Learning

 Early Career Pathways

 Leadership Support and Development

Members of the Central South Joint Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

50  Central South Consortium Grants Report 2020/2021 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium presented Members 
with an update on the grants to be received by the Consortium in 2020/21, for 
which notifications have been received, and the methods of allocation of each. 

Members were informed of the method of apportionment and the 2020/21 grants 
it was explained that approval letters have been received detailing grant levels 
for Central South Consortium. The Directors have agreed to maintain the local 



authority dis-aggregation of the funding and to apply a common formula of the 
delegation of the local authority funding to schools. 

Members put forward their questions and observations and RESOLVED:
 To approve the distribution of grants as detailed in section 4 of this 

report.  

51  Central South Consortium Business Plan 2020/21 

The Central South Consortium Joint Committee were presented with the Central 
South Consortium’s Business Plan 2020/21 Progress Report.

It was explained that the Business Plan 2020/21 runs from April 2020 to 31st 
March 2021. Members were reminded that the Business Plan 2020-2021 was 
approved by Joint Committee on the 15th June 2020. 

The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium highlighted the 
progress made against the five priorities outlined in the business plan which 
closely align with the Welsh Government national approach.

After consideration of the plan Members of the Central South Joint Committee 
RESOLVED to note the Business Plan 2020/21 Progress Report   

52  Central South Consortium Business Plan 2021/22 

The Central South Joint Committee were presented with the final proposals for 
the Central South Business Plan 2021/22. Members were reminded that they 
received the draft business plan for consideration on the 16th December 2020 
where they approved the following five:
 Develop a high-quality education profession;
 Develop inspirational leaders to facilitate working collaboratively to raise 

standards;
 Develop strong and inclusive schools committed to wellbeing , equity and 

excellence;
 Develop a robust assessment, evaluation and accountability 

arrangements supporting self- improving systems.
 Improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the Central South 

Consortium.

The Deputy Managing Director advised Members that the drive teams have 
meet with a variety of stakeholders (including Directors) to develop the business 
plan and detailed operational plans that sit beneath the business plan.  

The Officer highlighted that indicative grant funding from Welsh Government is 
yet to be confirmed for all priority areas, and once this is received the funding 
section of the business plan will be completed and shared with Members. 

Members acknowledge the wider stakeholder consultation with all schools and 
other stakeholders took place in March 2021 and that priorities for all local 
authorities will be included within the plan once received. 

Following consideration of the report Members RESOLVED to note the content 
of the report. 



53  CSC Governance Groups (Terms of Reference ) 

The Managing Director Central South Consortium updated Members of the Joint 
Committee with the draft terms of reference for the previously approved 
governance structure for the Central South Consortium from April 2021. 

Members were reminded that at its Committee held on the 16th December 2020 
Members approved Option 3 which preserves the current Joint Committee 
Structure and creates a Central South Management board with increased 
membership. This model also recognised the statutory functions of the LAs and 
retains the Director group as a key group within the governance structure. It also 
gives Headteachers the opportunity to be involved regularly to develop the 
strategic direction of the organisation, this model also recognises the key role of 
Headteachers in school improving systems. 

Members considered the Terms and Conditions of the various governance 
groups with the Central South Consortium and RESOLVED to accept the 
progress made and agree the next steps.

54  Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business to discuss however Members agreed to move the 
next meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee from 20th May 2021 to a later date in May to enable Officers to 
present the final end of year accounts. 

This meeting closed at 11.35 am CLLR C. SMITH
CHAIR.


